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A Report of the tristribution of Financial. Assistance

. Introduction

to Students in Florida's Community Colleges

The purpose of/this report
/
is to provide decision -.. nd policy-makers with

summary information which acourately reflects the d tribution Of financial

aid funds to students attending Florida community collNes.' It is probably

. the most,comprehensiv'e cOmpilation of information on.fie44cial assistance
'to community college students in Florida that-Nes been developed to date.
Its hoped that the value of this information to college, state, and Federal
Teverdecigion-makers will, offset the cost of collecting it at each college.

The information presented in this report was obtained from each Florida
community college on the Office of Civil Rights (OCR) report form entitled
"Financial Wistance to Students in Institutions of Higher Education";

r 4 (OCR 3000B3). This is a form showing the financial aid awarded to the (students
through each college during the 1976,-77 school year. The detailed instructi
and definitions are presented following the tab.les displaying the summ4ry in

. tion. The reader should review these to provide a bettetunderstanding of the

data ..categories repotted.

If more detailed info'rmation is needed it can be obtained upon reques

the Division of Community Colleges Management Information ,System.

Oiscu'ssion of Tables Presented

Table 1 - Surniery of Financial Assistance to Student's in Florida's Comunity

Colleges, 1976-77. This table shows the number of awards, total

dollars awarded, and the average amount per award for each.specific
award type and major category. It also shows the number of . "unduplicated

recipients;" i.e,, the number of individuals receiving aid. The following

are specific points of interest observed from the table:

The number of awards (78,497) exceeded the unduplicated
recipients "(56,088) by 22,409. The ratio of awards to

recipients was approximately 4 to 3. This,meins that' a

large number of students are receiving more than one award.

67% of the aid dollars were for "Grants".

84%.of the "Grant" dollars-were for "BEOG. ".

Approximately $22.7.million (88 %) of the "Grant" dollars

were from Federal programs.

Only 14% of student aid was for "Loans", which require

repaymen



Only 16% of the aid d011ars were used for "Student'

Employment".

When "Loan" areigat considered, there was ,little variance'
among Average Amounts/Award.

,

Table 2 - Summary of Financial Ai to Students by.Race/Ethnic Group., This

t
table shows the distyibution of financial assistance to'the five major.

.

race/ethnid groups. 1The following specific points were noted:

. Blacks received 38% of all awards'whereas this grqup receiv
41% of7;the dollars.

40% of all 1Grants" w ent to Blacks whereas they received 45%
of the "Grant" dollars.

The amount per'award varied little ng all categories and
races' except "Scholarships",

691 of all "Scholarships" and n% of*those dollars wen. to.
whites. These were much higher proportions than for other
categories. .owe

Tab e Summary.of Financial Aid to Students by Race/Ethnic Group. This

table is the same as Table 2with the exception that the percents are
or the scolumns rather than cis.

.--74% of the total awards to Blacks were in the farm of "Grants".
Thistgrobp also received 74% of the total dollars.

. 66% of the total,awards'tO Whites wee in the form of "Grants"
59% of the dollars to Wh'tes went for "Grants".

Table 4 - Comparison of Enrollment to Financial Aid Distribution. This table shows.,

the relationship between, the Fall of 1976 enrollment aAd the distribution
of financial assistance by race/ethnic group for Fiscal Year 1976-77. The
Fall headcount is used simply as an indicator of the percent Of.erch group
attending community colleges, ,In other words, to _make this comparisoa,one
has to assume that these percents were relatively consistent over the.year.

Blacks made up 13% of the .college enrollment, but 37% of all
aid recipients 'were Blacks- andthey received 41% of all aid,

dollars.

Whites made up 79% of the college enrollment and 54% of all aid
,receipients were Whites receiving 47% of all aid dollars.

p



Table 5 Summary of Financial Aid to Student by Sex. This report is

designed to show 4th distribution of financial assistance by sex'

'for the major Bid g tips. '

55% of the total recipients were females and they ecetved

. 60% of all aid dcIllafs. Percents of male and female were
.almost equal in the Fall enrollment.

. Females outnumber males in every aid category.

Tab es 6, 7;8,9s'and 10 -.05uMamry of Financial Aqsistance by College asa
jo Aid Group.= These tables show the number-of aid recipients,

total dollars dis1ributed, and average amount per recipient
each college and each m4jor aid group. The annual unduplicated
headcount is provided as an indicator of the, size of each college.

Table 11 - Trends in the distribution of Total Student Financial Assistance
in rlorida's Counwity Colleges; 1974-19771' The table shams increases

'over three years yin almost all categories.'" One exception is "Loans"
whici show marked decreases in 1976-77 in the dollar amount, nuiber of
awards, and the number of recipients. However, the mount per and

and. the amount per recipient were up for "Loans% The same year shows
slight decrpases in "Student Employment" in the number of awards, and
the namber/Of recipients., All dollar =bunts r "Student Employment"

were up slightly. Avera9 "Scholarship" ewer& decreased_ slightly in

.value.



4

TABLE
.

'SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STUDENTS IN

FLORIDA'S -COMINITY COL LEES 1976-77

BEOG
SEOG

Yocattonal Rehab.
Stateand Local
Private

Institutional
Tuition Waivers
All others 7.

Total :wards

tal o
' tR-d Zecipients

Total Awards

Total 1F. ?r of
v'r up1 kat...ad kelipients

SO4DLARSPIPS

Total Awards

Total Number of

Uhdu^ lofted Recipients

RP' s EMPLOYMENT

Federail Programs
Institutional
Other Wort/Study

t .,

Total Awards!'

Total Number of ,

Uddup icated Retipients

RA6 TOTAL OF AWARDS

G?AND TOTAL'UNDUPLICATE
RICIPIENTS

S0vJRCE: OCR 320963

Ntr-ber of

Awards
S of
Total Amount

S of
Total

Average
Amount/
Award

32,148 --,_ 58.6 $21,551,748 8.3.7 S 670
2,273_ 4.1 936,823 3.6 412

1,019 1.9
_ 237,698 0.9 229

492 0.9 427,972 1.7 870
1,727 3.1 308,156 1.2 178
1,260 2.3 264,075 1.0
13,926. 25.4 1,622,979 5.3 '

.210

117

:1,579 3.6 394,804 1.5
.

199

8-:4 100.0 525,744,255 100.0 S 469

t

9 25,8 S 1,180,901 22.1 S 496
17.7 1,982,06 37.1 1,212

I 142 12.4 1,496,004 28,0 1.310
2,760 29.9 288,285 5.4 104

'96 2.1 29,189 0.6 150

1,109 12.0 1551539 6.8
,

339--

9,221 100.0 $ 5,142,21JE.! 00.0 579

A. 4,583 $ 1,242,748 S 271 -

3,896 it

7,739 78.6 $ 4,910,081 81.8 6
2,017 20.5 1,024,364 17.1.

93 0.9 67,520 1.1 726

9,849 100.0 S 6,001;965' 10079

,165

$38,331,183,

.4



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL 'ASSISTAliCE TO STUDENTS BY RACE/ETHN GROUP 0)
IN FORIDA'S.COMMUNITY CQUEGES 1976-77

-.MERICAN

BLACK, -INoIAN %

k

HISPANIC WHITE TOTAL

GRANTS

40.0
45.2

28.2
24.2'

25.5
15.5

tit

40.6
41.4

.

37:8
40.7

140

$49,228
$352

24

,821

$493

13

$1,776.

$137

20

$11:973
$599

197

$74,798

$380

0.3 .

0.2

0.3
0.2

0.3
0.1

O.?.
0.2

0.3
0.2

682 1.2

$384,448 1.5

$564

77' 0.8
$32,213 O.

'. $418

160.3
$8,405 0..7

$525

119 1.2

$81,829 1.4 .

$688

,

.

894 1.1

$506,865 1.3?
$567

5,315, 9".1'

$2,992,549 :11A
, $585

503 5.5'
$278,991 5.2

$555

- 1

243. 5.3

$66,053 5.3

$272

1,0 l'n't

7511,,29 12.5

'$69

r
-

6,945 8.8

54,088,883' 10.7
$589 4

264'83
.$1068s,9a1

J--196
24.

6,013
$3,726,847

$620

3,14

$973,35
$310

a ,4,625
$2,669,733'

-
$577

40,763

$18,056,859
$443

49:2-

41.5

65.2
65,8

68,6.

78.3..

47,0

44.5

51.9

47.1

54,844

525,744,255
$469-

9,221

$5,342,215

- $579

/
4,583

$1,242i748
$271

9,859

$6,001,965
$609

,

. 78,497

$38,331,183
$488

100.0
100.0

100.0
100:0

100.0
100.0

100.0

100.0
.

100.0
100.0

No. of Awards(1) 21,924
Dollar Amount $11,631,139
Amount/Award t $531

No. of Awards 2,664
Dollar Amount $1,292,343
Amount/Award $496

. SCHOLARSHIPS

'No. of Awards 1,169

Dollar Amount $193,N6
Amount/Nord ' $165

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT

Ho. of Awards 4,001

Dollar Amount $2,487,140
Amount /Award $622

GRAND TOTAL

Ho. of Awards 29,698

Dollar Amount $15,603,778
Amount/Award $525

p

OURCE: OCR 3000B3
The Number of Awards is not a count of individuals, receiving did since one.persoraC receive several awards.

. .



TILE 3

SUMMARf OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STUDENTS BY RACE/ETHNIC GROUP (1
IN FLORIDA'S COMMUNITY COLLEGES 1976-77

BLACK %

AMERICAN
INDIAN

GRANTS

No. of Awards (1) 21,924- 73.8 140 71.1

Dollar AmOunt $11;631,139 74,5 $49,228 65.8
Amount/Award $531 $352

LOANS

.

'No. of Awards, 2,604 13.8 24 12.2'

Dollar Amount $1,292,33 8.3 $11,821 15.8
Amdunt/Award , $496 $493 1

'SCHOLARSHIPS

..m

No. of Awards 1,169 3.9 13 6.6
Dollar Amount $193,156 1.2 $1,776 2.4
Amount/Award

.--

$165 $137'

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT
.

No. or4 AArds 4,001 13.5 20 10.1

ollar.Amount $2,487,140 15.9 $11,973 16.0
Amount /Award $622 $599

GRAND TOTAL

No. of Awards 29;698.100.0 197 100.0
Dollar Amount $15,603,778 100.0 $74,798 100.0
Amount/Award $525" ' $380 ..

ASIAN

682
$384,418 75.8

$564

77 8.6
13 6.4

418 1

16 .. 1.8
$8,405 1.7

$525

HISPANIC

06

I

% WHITE TOTAL,'

,f

'5,115
$2,992,549

$585

73.7 26,983
73.2_510,686,921

$396

.

66.2
59:2

1r
54,844 '69.9

$25,744,255 67.2
1469

503 '',7:2 6013 14.8 9,221 11.7

$278,991= 6.8 $3,726,84.7 20.6 $5,342,215, 13Y
. $555 $620

.
$579 .

243 3.5 3,142 7.7 -4,583 ._5$
$66,053 1.6 $973,358 5.4 $1,242,748 3.2

$272 - $310 -$271.,

1,084 15.6 4,625
152,669,733

11.3 9,849 12.5

$751,290
$693

18.4
$577

14.8
t_

. 6,001,965 15.7
$609 .

6,945 100.0 40,763 100.0 78,497 100.0

$4,088,8$3 100.0 $18;056,859 100.0 $38,331,183 100.0
$589 $443 $488,

119 13.3

$8829 16.1

'894 100.0
.$506.,865 100.0

$567

'SOURCE: OCR 300083 A
1-\(1) The Number of Awards is aot'a count of individuals receiving aid since one person may receive severalawards..

0
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TABLE. 4

COMPAR1SON0F ENROLLMENT TO FINANCIAL AID DISTRIBUTION
IF FLORIDA'S COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1976 -77

BLACK
AMERICAN
INDIAN

/

ASIAN HISPANIC . WHITE, TOTAL

Fall 1976 Headeount
Enrollment (1).

22,703

11.3% 0.4%
1,103
0.6%

11,589

6,68% r

134,196
78.8%

.-170,219
"100.0%

r

...Number of Recipients of 20,653 157 /r 555 4,678 30,045 56,088
Financial AssiItance 36.8% 0.3% %.0% 8.3% . 53.6%. 100.0%
(Unduplicped,

Total Financial $15,603,778 $74,798 $506,465
Asistance Dollars 40.7% 0.2% 1.3

. Dollars/Recipient $756 $476.' $913

4,08,8831
10.7%

-$874

18,056,859 $3 31,183

47.1 100.0%

4

° $601 $683

(1) Additionally, pere. were 2,221 non-resident alien students who were not classified by race.

SOURCE:, OCR 300083

12



TABLE 5

, SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL.ASSISTANCE"TeSTUDENTS BY SEX
IN FLORIDA'S COMMUNITY COLLEGES*(1)

1976-77--

MALE FEMALE

GRANTS

No. of Recipients Undup. 19,907 43.4 25,929

Dollar Amount $9,,83,,025' 38.2 $15,907,230.
,Amount/Recipient $494 .$613

.LOANS

No. of Recipients (Undue. 3,649 49.4 3,740
Dollar Ampunt $2,513,28 47.1 S2,828,587
Amount/Recipient $688 - S756

SCHOLARSHIP Y.

No. of Recipients (Undup.) 1,718 44.1 2,178,

Dollar Amount,,

%mount/Recipient
$597 ,023

$348
48.0 $645,725

$296

STUDENT'EMPLOYMENT
g9

No.-of Recipients (Undup.) 3,416 36.4 5,969
Dollar Amount 12,320,841 38.7 $3',681,-,124'

Amount/Wient $679 $617

GRAND TOTAL

No. of Recipients (Unqup.) 24,782 44%2 31,306
0ollarAmount $15,268,517-'39%8 $23,062,666

'Amount/Recipient $6)6 $737
JP

Total EnroliLnt
(Fall 1976) 84,360 496 851859

-% TOTAL %

'56.6 46f836 100.0

61.8 $25,744,255 100..0.

$562

50.6 t 7,389
52.9 $5,3,42,215

$723,

55.9
52.0 $1,242,748
- $319

63.6
61.3

100.0
100.0

00.0
00.0

9,385 100.0
$6,001,965 10010

$640 A

55.8 J 56,088 100.0

60.2 $38,331,183 100,0

. $683

50.4 170,219 100.0'

1 This, report is based
"Grand Totals" are n
a recipient of more

SOURCE:' OCR.3000B3

on an unduplicated count of recipagnts. Therefore, the
of the sum of the column entries since an individual may be
than one type of` aid.

ik



College

Brevard
Browa rd

Central Florida
Chipola
Daytona Beach
Edison
Florida jC. at Jacksopvil
Florida Keys
Gulf Coast
Hillsborough
Indian Rive'r

Lake City
Lake-Sumter
Manatee
Miamf=Dade
North Florida
15kaloosa-Walton
Palm Beach -

Pasco-Hernand6
Pensacola
Polk

St. Johns River
St:, Petersburg.

Santa Fe
Seminole
South Florida
Tallahassee
Valencia

k TABLE 6At.

7 SUMMARY.OF TOTAL GRANTSBY.COLLEGE
INFLORIDA.!S r.OMMUNITY COLLEGES

1976-77
\

Auyal
UndupUcated
Headcount)(1)

26,237

21,831

7,204
2,662
12,396
8,183

e 39,99D
2,527,

4,927

14,634
6,703

8,052
1,825

.4,810

54,748
2,589

6,971
15,200
3,219

15,277

8,230
1;576

22,939
14,485
8,973
2,350
4,084.

--20,268

Number
of,Recfpfents_
(Unduplicated)

1,602

2,569
2,046_

02'

1,381

498
3,242

309
729

12,024
\.894
4,088
972

1,027
9,8117

437
176

1,419
605

1,952
905
458

3,408
1,562.

741

870
- 595
1;

Total 342690 45,836

Average
Amount/

Amount Recipient-

$ 660
426
286

4'685.
747

59r
669
483
616

616 .

152
278
562
781'w
468
568
485
721

531

613
573
450
879
660
88

.621

754

10,058,012
1,094,965

590,621
275,472

1,03'1,452

332,377
,917,450
206;819
352,206

1,247,502
551,112
622,099
269,917
577,061

7,663,697
204,573
100018
688,061
436,128

L1,035,774
554,978
252,648
534036

3;6144

9t6
8
Alit

t 562

) This is the Annual Unduplicated Headcount for'''the Advanced and Professional
and Occupational Programs:only.

SOURCE: OCR 300583

91.4



COLLEGE *

TABLE 7

'SUMMARY OF LOANS BY.COLLEGE
IN FLORIDA'S COMMUNITY COLLEGES

197647

Annual Number
Uriduplicated of Recipients
Headcount(1) (Unduplicated)

A Average

Amount/
Amount Recipient

Brevard 26,237 183 171,425 $ 937
Broward 21,831 253 222,479 879

. Central Florfaa 7,204 68 94,654 1,392

Chipola 2,662 101 52,885 524
Daytona Beach
Edison

12,396
8,183

335

96

377,3384p
41,625

1,127
434

Florida JC at Jacksonville. 19,990 692 453,576( . 655
Flikida Keys 2,527 134 39,008 29}
Gulf Coast 4,927 120 46,535 388
Hilisborou0 14,634 502 4'259,047 516

Indian River 6,703 46 34,200 743

Lake City 8,052 104 56,017 539-

Lake-Sumter 1,825 60" 7,352 123

Manatee '4,810 66. 97,440 1,476
Miami-Dade 54,748 874 922,227, 1,055
North Florida 2,589 25 12,312 492
Okaloosa-Walton- `6,971 122 21,012 172

Palm Beach 15,200 290 295,345
Pasco-Hernando 3,219 61 18,846 309

Pensacola 15,277 757 226,959 300
Polk #8,230 470 97,048 I' 206
St. Johns River 1:576 86 28,742 1 334
St. Petersburg 22,939 292 393,347 1-,347

Santa Fe 14,485 853 853,080 1,000
'Seminole 8,973 283 139,782 - 494
South Florida -2,350 . 25 4,691- 188
Tallahassee 4,084 135 1584321 1,173
Valencia 72,268 356 216,922 '609

Total 342,890 7,389 $5,342,215 5 723

r

(1) This is the Annual UndupliCated Headcodht for, the Advanced andirofessional

and Occupational Piograms only.

SOURCE: OCR 3000B3

10
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'Co)lige

- Brevard

lift_Browhrd
Central Florida
Chipo1

Daytona. Beach

Edison

ABLE 8:

SUMMARY OF SCHOLARSHIPS BY:COLLEGE
1N'FLORIDA'S -COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1976-77

Annual

Unduplicated
Headcount (1)

26,237 -
+,..21,831 .

X7,204

12,396 ,

45 8,183
Florida JC at Jacksonville.'
Florida Keys
Gulf Coast
Hillsborough
Indi6 Riyer
Lake City
Lake-Sumter
-Manatee

Miami-Dade
North Florida'
Okaloosa-Walton
Palm Beach
Pasco-Hernando
Pensacola
Polk

St. Johns River
St: *Petersburg-

Santa Fe
Seminole
SouthFlorida
Tallahatsee
Valencia

Total

0
'? 39,990
\ 2,521.

4,927_

14,634

6,703

-8,052
1,825

g 4,810
954,748--

2,589

971
0

2 9
77

8,230

1,576

. 22,939

14,485

8,973
'12,350,
4,084,

3i2,890

Number
'of Retipients
(UnAuplfcated)

Average
Amountr

Amount Recipient

-72
263

1,091

182

146

45-
0

86

398

438
28

98
0-

168

18
64

347

22

108-
0
23

0
0

122

21'

1

48

S 25,600

92,708
61,666
66,379
74,867
34;165-

19,677
0

24;574

113,7
360

2

18,981
149,529

6,4/7
37,621

0
2;850

0

:38,601

. 9,044
300

23,635

$ 356

352
57

'620

413

234
437

'286
286
823
235
138

336

287

297
431

294
48

124

316
431

300
492

3,89§ $1,242,748

(1) This is the"Annual Unduplicated Headcount for the Advanced and Profession
and Occupational Programs,only.

SOURCE: OCR 300083
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College

Brevar'd

B rowa rd

CentralFlorida
Chipola
Daytona Bea.ch

Edison
Florida JC at Jacksonvil
Florida Keys
Gulf Coast
Hillsborough.

Indian River
Lake City
Lake-Sumter
Manatee
Miami-Dade
North Florida
.0kaloosa=W-A-Tton

Palm Beach
Pasco-Hernando

Penacola 4gr.
Polk
St. Johns River
St. Petersburg
Santa Fe
Seminole
South Florida
Tallahasiee-
Valencia

it

TABLE 9.

.OF STUDENT' - EMPLOYMENT BY COLLEGE

I414 FORIDA:S.CONMUNITY COLLEGES'
. 1976-77

SUMMA RY

-Annual
Uri-duplicated

Headcount (1)

Number
of Recipients
(Unduplicated)

,,,,t'

/
Average
,Amomnt/-

Amount Recipient

Total

(1) This is the

and Occupa

26,237
21;831
7,204
2,662

12,396

,8,183
39,990
2,527
4,927

14,634

6,703
8,052
1,825
4,810
54,748

2,589
6,971

15,200
3,219

15,277
8,230
1,576

22,939
14;485

8,973
.2,350
4,084
20;268

. 342,890

377

240
116

1.13

293
57

784,

'72
156

488
230,
227.

, 90
-134

3,274

< 95'

74

157'
131-

'545

.,11
201

92

596

258
256
15

95

219

272,560
144,125
76fi512

56,558
246,867
46,723
492,313
63,126
69,717=
290,807

157,980-a-
113085
47,685
/11,356

8,437
2,939

/23,328
68,907
50,013 .

279,974
60,564
39;745

302,397
208,390
200,959
9,669
54,526

169,603

$ 723
601

660
501

843

820
628
877
447

596
687

499
530
555

708
663
315
439
382
514
301

432
507

808
785
645
574

774

nnua1Undupricated Headcoun
onal-Programs only.

SOURCE: OCR 300083
.0"

. 12 4 .

9,385 $6,001,965 S 640
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TABLE 10

S Y OF TOTAL STUDENT AID BY:COLLEGE
N FLORIDA'S COMMUNITY COLLEGES

1978-77

Annual Number Recipients'

Unduplicated of Recipients as Percent .

College Headcount(1) (Unduplicated) of Headcount _Amount

Average,
-Amount/

Receipien

Bravard Z6,237 1,738' 6.6 $1,527,597 S 879

B and 21,831 3,022 13.8 1.,554,277 514

C ntral Florida 7,204 2;694 37.4 823,453
Chipola 2,662 509 19.1 451,294 --

306

887
'

Daytona Beach 12,396 1,906 15.4 ` 1,730,524 - 908
Edison 8,183 664 8.1 454,890 '685
Florida JC 0 Jax. 39,990 4,094 10.2 2,883,016. 7q4

Florida Keys ;,52,14' 384 Q 15.2 308,953 805
Gulf Coast 4,927 865- 17.6 493,032 . 570
Hillsborough 14,634 3,080 21.0 -1,911,152 620

Indian River 6,703 1,560 23.3 1,103,945 708

Lake City 8,052 4,447 55.2 '797,889 179

Lake-Sumter 1,825 1,075 58.9 338-;440 315
Manatee 4,810 1;109 23.1 748,857 675
Miami-Dade 54,748 1,094 20.3 10,960,750 988
North Florida 2,589 456 17.6 284,986 625

Okal-absa-Walton 6,971 331 4.7 163,139 493

Palm Beach 15,(200 1,9;15 12.8 1,201,842 6i8
Pasco-Hernando 3,219 683 511,464' 749

PenSacola 15,277 2,719_ 8 1,58(4328 581

Polk -8,230 1,943 16.3 712.;590 531

St. Johns River 1,576 659 41.8 333,985 507

St. Petersburg 22,939 3,907' 17.0 2,230,380. 571

Santa Fe 14,485 1,760 12.2 2,435;084 1;384

Seminole 8,973 779 8.7 868,511 1,115
South Florida 2,350 882 37.5 100,390 114-

Tallahassee 4,084 16.2 _582,465 880_662
Valencia / 20,268 1,721 8.5 1,237,10 719

Total 342,890 56,088 36.4 $38,331,183 S 683

(1) Tills is the Annual Unduplicated Headcount for the Advanced -and Professional
and Occupational Programs only.

fl

. SOURCE: OCR 300083



TABLE 11

TRENDS IN THE DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STUDENT
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN FLORIDA'S GOMMITV COLLEGES

1974-1977

1

1974-75 1975:76' % Change 1976-77 % Change

Am6unt Distributed

S 17.,.356,968

6,251,739
884,538

5,978,573...

118.7

5.8

40.6
43:T

S 25,744,255
5;342,215
1,142,748
6,001,965

-14,5

40.5
0.4.

Grants . 7,937,09
Loans 5,909;g73
Scholarships X629,027
Student Employment 4,177,871

Total $16,654,870 30,471 63.3 8031.183 25.8

Nttrtber of Awards*
1

.

Grants. 22,368 39,274 75.6 54,844 39.6

Loans 13,652 16,051 17.6 9,221 -42.6

$cholars_ 2,56 3,218 25.5 4,583 42.4

Student Emplo nt 7,710 9,951 29.1 9,849 - 1.0
' a1 46,294 68,494 78,497 14.6

Number of Undu icated
Recipients

33,225 67.3 b, 6 - 36.0j Grants 19,862
f° Loans 94675 11,213 15.9 7,389 -34.1

Scholarships 72}45:. 3,086 25.7 3,896 6.2-

Student Employ nt 7 379 9,583 29.9 9,385 - 2.1

Total 34.420 49,518 43.9 56,088

Avera=ge Amount Per Award

Grants $ 356
Loans 433

S 442
389

24.2
40.2

4576

9

9 6.1

48.8
1

Schola hips 245 275 12.2 1 - 1.5
Studen Employment 542 . 601 10.9

Tri7T

ff 609 1.3
iota

ft

S 403 $. 488 9.7

Average Amount Per
Recipieat

Grants S 424 $ 522 23.1 562 7.7
Loans 662 558 -10,3 723 29.6
SCholarships 256 287 12.1 319 11.1 .

Student Employment 566 624 10.2
-TT

2.6
.1Total S 565 615 683

SOURCE:
e.
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Instructions ,for OCR 3000B3

Financial Assistance to Students in institutions of
.Higher Education

.

S ope -Reporting .Form

OCR 300083 is4psignqd,to collect data concerning the race /ethnic identification
and sex of students applying for financial assistance; granted such assistance;
and, the &mount of the financial assistance. The report covers 'full- and part-

tiberttudents and includes all financial assistance reg es of Whepher a re-
porting institution actually makes the awards and loans r o ly d Ministers them.

Racepthnic Identification

An individual is reported in.thellinority group to which he appears belong;

is regarded in the community as belonging; or categorizes himself as elonging.

The ,pace /ethnic designations used in this 'eport do not denote scientific defini-

tions of anthropological origins. Gmly the soecified.minority categories need
to be reported. American Indian or Alaskan Native is for reporting persons having .
origins in any of the original peoples of North America._ Asian or Pacific Islander
is for reporting persons having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far
East, Southeast Asia, or th6 Pacific'Islands. This includes, for example, China,
Jakan, Korea, the Philippine Islands, Americe Samoa. Black (not of Hispanic
Origin) is far reporting persons having originS in any of the black racial groups.
Hispanjc is for reporting persons of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or
South American, or °them Spanish culture or origin, reOrdless of_ race. White

(pot of Hispanic Origin; is for reporting persons having origins in any of the
original peoples o; Europe, North Africa; the Middle East, the.Indian sub -.

continent. Resident a_ ns are reported in theappropriatt ethnic ..ategories
along with-citizens of the United States; non-resident alien's are reported

.separately.

Unduplicatedcitsber of Recipients

. .
.

The sum of all personsr
.

no aid from one or more of the assistance programs.
In computing this-fidure, each recipient is counted only once, even if he received
assistance from more than one Aid prograJn'in *category (e.g.,' B' d an Insti-r,22--nd

tutionallGrant) and/or from more than one aid category (e.g.a g nt and a loan).

The-.unduplic4te count requested.totals the number of unduOiCated recipiedts for

alliCaqgoriesof aid. This count maynat.be equal to the 5.= of the.unduplicated
recipients in the fops assistance categories betause sore students may have re-

. tensed aid from core than one category. , ' \
..

Grafts

This category of financial, assistance includes awards that are made.outright

(require n r yren in service or cash). Any qike of tuition watVers or re-

missibns
min the Ganes ..egor),.. Scholarships (awards based on skills and/or academic
attairnen)' art not reported in tnis category. The various types of'grants are:

tents represents a type of financ0# 4. assistance and are included

A
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BEM (Basic Educational Opportunity Grants). Federally funded direct
student grants authorizedunder Title IV'of the.Higher Education Act
of 1965, as amended. Dollar amount and number of aWardsShould be
consistent 4ith the data reported by the institution,in the BEFOG Fiscal'
'Operations Report.

SEOG,(Svplemental Educational Opportunity Grants). 'Federally funded'
assistance program authorized under TitleIV of the Higher Education
Act of 1965, as amended.J.Dollar amount and number pf awards, by ethnic
category, should be consglent witW (lat.( reported by.an institution in
the SEOG Fiscal Operations Report,-OE Form 1152.1.,

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION. Authorized in the Rehabilitatipn Act of 19.73
(P.L. 93-112)A with matched Federal/State funding.

STATE AND LOCAL. Includes all State and Local government grants (e.g.,
Florida-Assistance Grant) but does not include thoseqtynds allocated by ,

the State to the institutions.

PRIVATE SOURCES. Includes any n qovernmen source which P -ides

. grants.
.

INST: i TIONAL GRAA

the reporting instit
Includes those grant awards provided entirely by

,ion.

TUITION WAIVERS. Includes all types of tuition waivers and missions' to
students enrolled the reportng institution.

ALL OTHER GRANTS.' includes all other Federl'grants and any type of grant
y addressed above.not specifical

Scholarships

This category of financial assistance includes awards to students which are
outright (require no Tepayent in service or cash) and which are based on skills
and academic attainmen totdeterminerecipients. '

Loans

The,ctegory has two 'sub- categories: Repayable by Cast Only; and, Repayable by
This category of financial assistance includes that require repayment.

Cash - -or Service- (6r both). The various types of lopns erfe:

NDSL (National Direct Student Loans). Federally funded ssistance program
authorized under Title IV of the Higher Education Act o 1965, as amended.
Dollar amount and nuMber of awards, by ethnic category, should be consistent
withsdata reported by-an institution in the NDSL Fiscal,Operations Report,,

'FEDERALLY INSURED STUDENT LOANS. Feder'lly funded assistance program
authorized -under Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as'amended.
This Ise-an area of financial assistance whe're6a:direct loan from a lending
institution to a student may not be recorded by the reporting institution;
however, all known-Federally insured_loansare tote reporteg,

OE Fern 1152.1.
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1TATE.INSURED LOANS. Authorized under Title IV of the Higher Education,
J

Act of 1965As amended.

INSTITUTIONAL LOANS - REPAYABLE BY CASH ONLY. Includes those loang pro -.

vided by the reporting Institution that only can be waid by cash.

LOANS THROUGH PRIVATE SOURCES - REPAYABLE BY-CASH ONLY. Includes those
loans provided by any non - goverment source which are not FederallypIsured
and vhich are repayable by castifonly.

ALL OTHER LOANS - REPAYABLE BY CX,SH ONLY. Includes aqf other types of loans,
repayable by cash only, which are not specifically addressed in categories
above.

INSTITUTIOF LOANS REPAYABLEBY CASH OR SERVICE. Includes those loans
provided by tie reporting institution` that may be, repaid by cash or by
service.

PRIVATE SOURCES - REPAYABLE BY CASH'OR SERVICE. InCludes those loans pro-
vided by any non-government source which are not Federally insured and which
are repayable by cash or servicb.

LiOTHERICOANS - REPAYABLE BY CAS}{ OR SERV E Includes all othv types
of

_ .

loans repayable by cash or service which are specifically addressed above,

Stud &nt Employment

his category of financial assistance includes student employment work
opportunities such as the College Work/Study ProOam, Student Assistantships,
or any.other.type of student'employment at the instituton. These types of,work
programs are:

r.

FEDERAL PROGRAM - COLLEGE WORK/STUDY. Fedeally funded assistance program
authorized under Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended.
Dollar amount and number of awards,-by ethnic category, should be consistdnt
w)tb,data reported by, an institution i,n the College Work/Study Fiscal Opera-
tions Report OR Form 1152.1. f

e

INSTITUTIONAL STUDENT EMPOYMENT. Includes the student earningi from the 1
reporting institution's on employment program. Emolument may be on or
off campus. /

ALL OTHER STUDENT WORK/STUDY. Includes all other types of work /study programs
that are riot financed by the Federal College WorktStudy Program.
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